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Firing on Voters by Naga Rebels
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Will the Minister of External Affairs be pleased to state: h

(a) whether underground Nagas had warned the people of four constituencies in Nagaland to refrain from casting their votes in the bye-election to the Nagaland Legislative Assembly in the months of May and June;

(b) whether they threatened the villagers through intimidating letters;

(c) whether this was followed up by an attack on the polling booth by the armed Naga hostiles; and

(d) if so, the details of the incident and the action taken in the matter?

The Minister of State in the Ministry of External Affairs (Shri Dinesh Singh): (a) According to iniormation received by Government the underground Nagas tried to persuade the villagers generally not to participate in the bye-elections. A total of 13 constituencies was involved but polling took place in only 4 constituencies, as candidates from other constituencies were returned unopposed.

(b) There is no definite evidence of such action though it cannot be ruled out.

(c) and (d). In Chichema (District Kohima) underground Nagas opened fira from a considerable distance. Our security forces returned the fire; there were no casualties. There was no report of any other incident at any other place where polling was held during the bye-elections. Roughly 50 per cent of the voters participated in the elections.
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Shri S. C. Samanta: Is Government aware that before the election took place, some hostile Naga agents were propagating in these areas angd they were not arrested? Is it true?

Shri Dinesh Singh: They were propagating, and I think they had also written some letters to others.

Shri Hem Barua: In view of the fact that the so-calleq cease-fire agreement stipulates that no party, neither the Indian party nor the Naga party, would ever take recourse to arms and as the Minister has just now admitted that they had taken recourse to arms, may I know whether the Government do not think that this is a clear violation of the so-called cease-fire agreement? If the Government - do think so, why is it that the Prime Minister has not brought this matter specifically to the notice of the underground leaders when they saw her recently in Delhi?

Shri Dinesh Singh: I tried to point out that bye-eleciions are taking place in a number of constituencies.
There had been an agreement between the parties that the underground would not disturb them.
Firing took place in one. It is very difficult to say who were the people who fired, but the fire was returned.
It is certainly a violation, but we felt that it was not such a big matter that it should be taken up, because it did not materially affect the elections,

Shri Hem Earua: On a point of order, Sir. 1 wanted to know whether the Government tried to do it or not and the reply was “we are trying to do it”. Whatever that might be, the Minister says this is not a big matter.
I say it is a big matter since it is a violation of the cease-fire agreement between the two parties. Even Mr.
Angami, the new Chief Minister, has said recently that there has been no violation of the cease-fire agreement.
But my information is this and that has been corroborated by the Minister that they took recourse to firing and there had been firing.

Mr. Speaker: Whatever else it may be, it is not a nnint of order.
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Shrimati Savitrl Nigam: While replying to a supplementary by Mr. Samantha, the Minister mentioned that the Naga rcbels were not only misguiding the people, but also they have written letters to the voters not to vote. May I know how many such people who were going around misguiding the people were arrested by the Government?

Mr. Speaker: He has answered it already.

Shri Dinesh Singh: I said, we have not arrested.

Shri P. C. Borooali: From the pace of military preparation that of Naga hostiles are carrying on with the help of the Chinese and Pakistanis and in view of their taking recourse to firing on voters going to the polls, do the Government think that a large number of Naga hostiles are not in favour of continuing any negotiations for a settlement within the framework of the Indian Constitution? May I know what drastic steps Goveinment propose to take to put down the activities of the Naga hostiles?

Shri Dinesh Singh: No, sir; it is not the assessment of the Government that a large number of people do not want a peaceful solution, On the other hand, we fee] that a large number of people do want a peaceful solution.
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() afzgr, atga avavg # GFC
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The Minister of External Affairs (Shri Swaran Singh): (a) and (b).
Yes, Sir.

(¢) We were naturally surprised at Mr. McNamara's statement and took up the matter with U.S. Authorities in Washington and with U.S. Ambassador in New Delhi.

We consider that the views expressed by the U.S. Defence Secretary are his personal views and not the views of the U.S. Government.
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& & fag wymTar A% 39 A Ay
aars, afe y ¥ v A g Avana §
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Shri Swaran Singh: With regard to the two points mentioned in (a) and (b), I have clarified the position that he did make that statement and we took up the matter with him. I could not follow the hon. member. Is he

